entity in the Kingdom of Thailand were omitted from the consolidated financial statements as of
June 30, 2022. This resulted from a determination by management during the current fiscal year
that certain microfinance operations that had been transferred to another organization over ten
years prior, was still required to be consolidated due to control of the organization, as defined
under GAAP, still being retained by ChildFund.  As such, ChildFund’s beginning net assets without

ChildFund International, USA

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31

donor restrictions, cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and other assets and accounts
payable and accrued expenses, have been restated to correct this error in the consolidated
statement of financial position and activities.  Additionally, the beginning cash and cash equivalents
in the consolidated statement of cash flows has been restated to correct this error.

The effect on the restatement on the statement of financial position and activities as of
July 1, 2022, was as follows:

Statement of Financial Position
 As Previously

Stated
  Correction
Adjustment

As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,283,224 $ 12,606,361  $ 48,889,585
Accounts receivable and other assets  4,673,125  327,317  5,000,442
Total assets  155,339,003  12,933,678  168,272,681

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  14,848,303  52,714  14,901,017
Total liabilities  18,215,540  52,714  18,268,254

Without donor restrictions net assets   72,188,574  12,880,964   85,069,538
With donor restriction net assets  64,934,889   -   64,934,889
Total Net Assets  137,123,463  12,880,964   150,004,427
Total liabilities and net assets $ 155,339,003 $ 12,933,678  $ 168,272,681

Statement of Activities
 As Previously

Stated
  Correction
Adjustment

As Restated

Without donor restrictions net assets  $ 72,188,574 $ 12,880,964  $ 85,069,538
With donor restriction net assets  64,934,889   -   64,934,889
Total Net Assets $ 137,123,463 $ 12,880,964   $ 150,004,427

The consolidated statement of cash flows beginning balance as of July 1, 2022, have been restated
to correct a misstatement related to $12,606,361 of cash that was available in the wholly controlled
entity that was not recorded.

19. Subsequent Events

ChildFund has evaluated subsequent events for potential recognition and/or disclosure in the
June 30, 2023 consolidated financial statements through December 21, 2023, the date the
consolidated financial statements were issued. Other than as disclosed in Note 8 and 9, no other
matters noted requiring disclosure.